

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

GREATER LAS VEGAS SHORT TERM  
RENTAL ASSOCIATION, a nonprofit  
Nevada corporation; and JACQUELINE  
FLORES, President and Director,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents,

vs.

CLARK COUNTY; CLARK COUNTY  
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, a  
subdivision of the State of Nevada; and the  
STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent/Cross-Appellants.

Electronically Filed  
Nov 06 2023 03:46 PM  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

Case No.: 86264

**APPEAL**

From the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County  
The Honorable Jessica K. Peterson, District Judge  
District Court Case No. A-22-856311-P

---

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF AND  
OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

---

STEVEN B. WOLFSON, DISTRICT ATTORNEY  
Nevada Bar No. 1565  
TIMOTHY J. ALLEN, DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY  
Nevada Bar No. 14818  
500 South Grand Central Parkway, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2215  
[Timothy.Allen@clarkcountyda.com](mailto:Timothy.Allen@clarkcountyda.com)

*Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Appellants*

## NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....v

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT** .....xiv

**ROUTING STATEMENT** .....xiv

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE** .....1

**STATEMENT OF FACTS** .....6

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** .....7

**ARGUMENT**.....10

**A. Standard of Review**.....10

**B. GLVSTRA Lacks Standing to Obtain a Preliminary Injunction**  
    .....11

**1. GLVSTRA has no Special Injury and Lacks General Standing**  
        .....12

**2. GLVSTRA Lacks Standing under the Public-Importance  
        Exception**  
        .....13

**a. This case does not involve an issue of significant public  
            importance** .....18

**b. This case does not challenge a legislative expenditure or**

	<u>appropriation on the basis that it violates a specific provision of the Nevada Constitution</u> .....	19
c.	<u>There are others in a better position who will likely bring an action and GLVSTRA is not capable of fully advocating its position</u> .....	23
<b>C.</b>	<b><u>The Preliminary Injunction Is Based On An Erroneous Legal Standard</u></b> .....	26
1.	<b>GLVSTRA is not Likely to Succeed on the Merits</b> .....	28
a.	<u>Discretion in lowering fines within a legislatively adopted range is not unconstitutional</u> .....	31
2.	<b>GLVSTRA cannot show Irreparable Harm</b> .....	37
3.	<b>Balancing of Hardships and Public Interest</b> .....	40
<b>D.</b>	<b><u>Responding to GLVSTRA’s Opening Brief</u></b> .....	43
1.	<b>Justiciability</b> .....	43
2.	<b>Ripeness</b> .....	50
3.	<b>Licensing Scheme</b> .....	53
4.	<b>Equal Protection</b> .....	57
5.	<b>First Amendment</b> .....	62
6.	<b>Fourth Amendment</b> .....	69
7.	<b>Takings Claim</b> .....	69

**8. Liability for Acts of Others .....72**

**9. Dormant Commerce Clause .....73**

**CONCLUSION.....77**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....78**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....80**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Airbnb, Inc. v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1066, 1076 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	63, 64
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127, 1138 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....	42
<i>Angelotti Chiropractic, Inc. v. Baker</i> , 791 F.3d 1075, 1086 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	55
<i>Antietam Battlefield KOA v. Hogan</i> , 2020 WL 6777590 (D. Md. Nov. 18, 2020) .	70
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697, 706–07, 106 S.Ct. 3172, 92 L.Ed.2d 568 (1986).....	63
<i>Archuleta v. State</i> , 135 Nev. 606, 443 P.3d 549 (2019) .....	36
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis, Ind.</i> , 566 U.S. 673, 132 S. Ct. 2073, 2080-81, 182 L.Ed.2d 998 (2012).....	55
<i>ASAP Storage, Inc.</i> , at 647, 173 P.3d at 740.....	69
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320, 329–31, 126 S. Ct. 961, 967–69, 163 L. Ed. 2d 812 (2006).....	30
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. V. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 92 S.Ct. 2701, 33 L.Ed.2d 548 (1972).....	54, 69
<i>Blanding v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 52 Nev. 52, 69, 280 P. 644, 648 (1929).....	8, 12
<i>Boulder Oaks Cmty. Ass'n v. B &amp; J Andrews Enters., LLC</i> , 125 Nev. 397, 403, 215 P.3d 27, 31 (2009) .....	10
<i>Bowers v. Whitman</i> , 671 F.3d 905, 913 (9th Cir. 2012).....	71
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601, 93 S.Ct. 2908, 37 L.Ed.2d 830 (1973).....	29
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 87, 91–92, 103 S.Ct. 416, 419–421, 74 L.Ed.2d 250 (1982) .....	67
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76, 94, 99 S.Ct. 2655, 61 L.Ed.2d 382 (1979).....	30
<i>Calvey v. Town Bd. of N. Elba</i> , No. 20-711, 2021 WL 1146283, at *12 (N.D.N.Y.	

Mar. 25, 2021) .....	61
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582, 131 S. Ct. 1968, 179 L. Ed. 2d 1031 (2011).....	54
<i>Chicanos Por La Causa, Inc. v. Napolitano</i> , 558 F.3d 856, 868 (9th Cir. 2009)....	54
<i>City of Boulder City v. BFE, LLC</i> , 510 P.3d 814 (Nev. 2022) (unpublished).....	27
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Nevada Industries, Inc.</i> , 105 Nev. 174, 178, 772 P.2d 1275, 1277 (1989).....	35
<i>City of Sparks v. Sparks Mun. Court</i> , 129 Nev. 348, 357, 302 P.3d 1118, 1124 (2013) .....	37
<i>Clark Co. School Dist. v. Buchanan</i> , 112 Nev. 1146, 924 P.2d 716 (1996).....	
.....	10, 11, 40
<i>Cohen v. Coahoma County, Miss.</i> , 805 F.Supp. 398, 406 (N.D. Miss. 1992).....	50
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board</i> , 527 U.S. 666, 675 (1999) .....	70
<i>Cooper v. City of Tucson</i> , 649 Fed.Appx. 624, 626-27 (9th Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>Coronet Homes, Inc. v. Mylan</i> , 84 Nev. 435, 442 P.2d 901 (1968) .....	26, 40
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477, 487–488, 95 S.Ct. 541, 547, 42 L.Ed.2d 595 (1975).....	67
<i>Deja Vu Showgirls v. State, Dept. of Tax</i> , 130 Nev. 719, 726, 334 P.3d 392, 397 (2014).....	52
<i>Dep’t of Admin. v. Horne</i> , 269 So.2d 659, 662-63 (Fla. 1972) .....	20
<i>Detroit Newspaper Publishers Ass’n v. Detroit Typographical Union No. 18</i> , 471 F.2d 872, 876 (6th Cir. 1972).....	27
<i>Doe v. Bryan</i> , 102 Nev. 523, 728 P.2d 443 (1986).....	8, 12
<i>Doe v. State ex rel. Legislature of 77th Session</i> , 133 Nev. 763, 767, 406 P.3d 482, 486 (2017).....	57

<i>Dorchy v. Kansas</i> , 264 U.S. 286, 289–290, 44 S.Ct. 323, 68 L.Ed. 686 (1924).....	30
<i>Douglas Disposal, Inc. v. Wee Haul, LLC</i> , 123 Nev. 552, 561, 170 P.3d 508, 515 (2007).....	73
<i>Elk Point County Club Homeowners’ Association, Inc. v. K.J. Brown, LLC</i> , 138 Nev. Adv. Op. 60, 515 P.3d 837, 839 (2022).....	26
<i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Maine, Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344, 349 (1st Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Excellence Cmty. Mgmt., LLC v. Gilmore</i> , 131 Nev. 347, 351, 351 P.3d 720, 722 (2015).....	10
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307, 314–16, 113 S. Ct. 2096, 2101-02, 124 L. Ed. 2d 211 (1993).....	58, 60
<i>Finkel v. Cashman Profl, Inc.</i> , 128 Nev. 68, 72-73, 270 P.3d 1259, 1262 (2012).	10
<i>Flamingo Paradise Gaming, LLC v. Chanos</i> , 125 Nev. 502, 520, 217 P.3d 546, 559 (2009).....	57
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83, 105-106, 88 S.Ct. 1942, 1955 .....	20
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 127 Nev. 608, 618, 262 P.3d 1123, 1130 (2011).....	73
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169, 180–184, 92 S.Ct. 2338, 2345–2347, 33 L.Ed.2d 266 (1972).....	66
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312, 319, 113 S. Ct. 2637, 2642, 125 L. Ed. 2d 257 (1993).....	57
<i>Hignell-Stark v. City of New Orleans</i> No. 21-30643, 2022 WL 3584037, *5-9 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. August 22, 2022) .....	74
<i>Hodel v. Indiana</i> , 452 U.S. 314, 332, 101 S. Ct. 2376, 2387, 69 L. Ed. 2d 40 (1981) .....	57
<i>Home Finance Co. v. Balcom</i> , 61 Nev. 301, 127 P.2d 389 (1942) .....	40
<i>Int’l Franchise Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	63, 64
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., &amp; Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 201 L. Ed. 2d 924, 138 S. Ct. 2448, 2463 (2018) .....	67



<i>Katz v. Incline Village General Improvement District</i> , 134 Nev. 967, 414 P.3d 300 (2018) (unpublished) .....	15
<i>King v. Saddleback Junior Coll. Dist.</i> , 425 F.2d 426, 427 (9 <sup>th</sup> cir. 1970) .....	27
<i>Kuban v. McGimsey</i> , 96 Nev. 105, 605 P.2d 623 (1980) .....	26
<i>Laborers’ International Union of North America, Local 169 v. Douglas County</i> , 135 Nev. 673, 454 P.3d 1259 (2019) (unpublished) .....	15
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586, 608, 98 S. Ct. 2954, 2967, 57 L. Ed. 2d 973 (1978) .....	36
<i>MB Am., Inc. v. Alaska Pac. Leasing Co.</i> , 132 Nev. 78, 88, 367 P.3d 1286, 1292 (2016).....	11
<i>McCarran Intern. Airport v. Sisolak</i> , 122 Nev. 645, 137 P.3d 1110 (2006).....	69
<i>McKinnon v. State</i> , 134 Nev. 979, 417 P.3d 1120 (2018) (unpublished).....	36
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172, 191, 119 S.Ct. 1187, 143 L.Ed.2d 270 (1999).....	30
<i>Morency v. Department of Education</i> , 137 Nev. Adv. Op. 63, 496 P.3d 584 (2021) .....	13, 15, 19
<i>Murphy v. Walworth Cnty.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 3d 843, 851 (E.D. Wis. 2019) .....	68
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mut. Ins. Cos. V. Dep’t of Bus. And Inds., Div of Ins.</i> , 139 Nev. Adv. Op. 3, ___, 524 P.3d 470, 478 (2023) .....	49
<i>Nelson v. Diversified Collection Servs. Inc.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 863, 868 (D. Md. 1997) .....	54
<i>Nevada Policy Research Institute, Inc. v. Cannizzaro</i> , 138 Nev. Adv. Op. 28, 507 P.3d 1203 (2022) .....	16
<i>Nozzi v. Hous. Auth. Of City of L.A.</i> , 806 F.3d 1178, 1191 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015).....	54
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1, 12, 106 S. Ct. 903, 910, 89 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1986) .....	67
<i>Preston v. Thompson</i> , 589 F.2d 300, n.3 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978) .....	50

<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641, 652, 104 S.Ct. 3262, 82 L.Ed.2d 487 (1984) ..	30
<i>Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214, 229, 106 S.Ct. 507 (1985) .....	53
<i>Rico v. Rodriguez</i> , 121 Nev. 695, 703, 120 P.3d 812, 817 (2005) .....	58
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609, 622–23, 104 S. Ct. 3244, 3252, 82 L. Ed. 2d 462 (1984).....	66
<i>S.O.C., Inc. v. Mirage Casino-Hotel</i> , 117 Nev. 403, 407, 23 P.3d 243, 246 (2001) .....	11
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600, 609, 124 S.Ct. 1941, 158 L.Ed.2d 891 (2004) .....	29
<i>Schwartz v. Lopez</i> , 132 Nev. 732, 382 P.3d 886 (2016).....	
..... xvi, 8, 9 12, 14, 19 20, 23, 28, 34, 47	
<i>Shanks v. Dressel</i> , 540 F.3d 1082, 1087 (9th Cir. 2008).....	53
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630, 654, 113 S. Ct. 2816, 2830, 125 L. Ed. 2d 511 (1993) .....	59
<i>Shores v. Glob. Experience Specialists, Inc.</i> , 134 Nev. 503, 507, 422 P.3d 1238, 1242 (2018).....	26
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552, 567, 131 S.Ct. 2653, 180 L.Ed.2d 544 (2011).....	63
<i>State v. Castaneda</i> , 126 Nev. 478, 481, 245 P.3d 550, 552 (2010).....	xvii
<i>State, Dept. of Business and Industry v. Nevada Ass’n Services, Inc.</i> , 128 Nev. 362, 370, 294 P.3d 1223, 1228 (2012) .....	38
<i>Stone River Lodge, LLC v. Vill. of N. Utica</i> , No. 20-3590, 2020 WL 6717729, at *4 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 15, 2020) .....	61
<i>Stratosphere Gaming Corp. v. Las Vegas</i> , 120 Nev. 523, 528, 96 P.3d 756, 760 (2004).....	10
<i>Talleywhacker, Inc. v. Cooper</i> , 465 F. Supp. 3d 523, 541 (E.D. N.C. 2020).....	70
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748, 756, 125 S.Ct. 2805 (2005) .....	71

<i>Town of Castle Rock</i> , 545 U.S. at 760, 125 S.Ct. at 2805 .....	71
<i>Trs. For Alaska v. State</i> , 736 P.2d at 329 .....	18
<i>Trs. For Alaska v. State</i> , 736 P.2d at 329-30 .....	23
<i>Trs. For Alaska v. State</i> , 736 P.2d 324, 329 (Alaska 1987) .....	18
<i>Tuchman v. Connecticut</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 169, 174–75 (D. Conn. 2002).....	70
<i>United Jewish Organizations of Williamsburgh, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144, 163, 97 S. Ct. 996, 1009, 51 L. Ed. 2d 229 (1977) .....	59
<i>Univ. and Cmty. Coll. Sys. Of Nev. v. Nevadans for Sound Gov’t</i> , 120 Nev. 712, 721, 100 P.3d 179, 187 (2004) .....	27
<i>Utah Chapter of Sierra Club v. Utah Air Quality Bd.</i> , 148 P.3d 960, 972-73 (Utah 2006) .....	23
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93, 97, 99 S. Ct. 939, 943, 59 L. Ed. 2d 171 (1979). 57, 60	
<i>Vill. of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1, 9, 94 S. Ct. 1536, 1541, 39 L. Ed. 2d 797 (1974).....	66, 67
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Assn., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383, 397, 108 S.Ct. 636, 98 L.Ed.2d 782 (1988).....	30
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442, 450, 128 S. Ct. 1184, 1191, 170 L. Ed. 2d 151 (2008) .....	29
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624, 642, 63 S.Ct. 1178, 87 L.Ed. 1628 (1943).....	67
<i>Wischmeier v. State</i> , 107 Nev. 371, 811 P.2d 1307 (1991) .....	35
<i>Zaatari v. City of Austin</i> , 613 S.W.3d 172, 199-200 (Tex. App. 2019) .....	65

**Statutes and Codes**

NRS 33.010(1) .....11

NRS 244.137(6)(a).....2

NRS 244.146(2) .....1

NRS 244.189(c) .....1

NRS 244.35358 .....1

NRS 244.35356 .....33

NRS 244.353545(2)(f)(1) ..... 55, 59

NRS 244.353545(2)(f)(2).....59

NRS 244.353545(3) ..... 1, 32, 33

NRS 244.353545(4) .....1

NRS 244.35355 .....1

NRS 244.3605 .....1

  

CCC 1.14.....2

CCC 6.12.982.....2

CCC 7.100..... xv, 2, 48

CCC 7.100.010(a) .....74

CCC 7.100.010(b) .....61

CCC 7.100.050..... 28, 56, 74, 75

CCC 7.100.050.....28

CCC 7.100.080(d) .....59

CCC 7.100.080(f)(1) .....58

CCC 7.100.080(f)(2) .....59

CCC 7.100.090(b)(4) .....62

CCC 7.100.090(c)(2).....4, 7

CCC 7.100.090(c)(5).....	60
CCC 7.100.090(c)(7).....	4, 7
CCC 7.100.100(a) .....	56
CCC 7.100.100(g) .....	55
CCC 7.100.100(h) .....	4, 7, 56
CCC 7.100.110(a) .....	4, 7
CCC 7.100.160(1)(c).....	4, 7
CCC 7.100.170.....	62, 63
CCC 7.100.170(d) .....	60, 74, 75
CCC 7.100.170(i)(2) .....	4, 7, 69
CCC 7.100.170(u) .....	51
CCC 7.100.180(a) .....	64
CCC 7.100.180(b) .....	4, 7, 68
CCC 7.100.180(c)(1).....	64
CCC 7.100.190.....	61
CCC 7.100.200(b) .....	69
CCC 7.100.220(a) .....	52
CCC 7.100.230.....	35
CCC 7.100.230(b) .....	4, 7, 32, 33
CCC 7.100.230(c) .....	73
CCC 7.100.230(d)(1)(i).....	4, 7, 32, 33
CCC 7.100.230(e)(2).....	72
CCC 7.100.230(f)(1) .....	51, 52
CCC 7.100.240.....	38, 50
CCC 7.110.110(c) .....	4, 7
CCC 11.14.....	2
CCC 30.44.010(b)(7)(C).....	2, 51



**Rules**

NRAP 3A(b)(3)..... xiv  
NRAP 4(a)(2)..... xiv  
NRAP 17(a)(11).....xv  
NRAP 17(a)(12).....xv  
NRAP 17(b)(12)..... xiv  
NRAP 28(e)(1).....78  
NRAP 28.1 .....78  
NRAP 32(a)(4).....78  
NRAP 32(a)(5).....78  
NRAP 32(a)(6).....78  
  
NRCP 13(b).....45
